# 506365863 11/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6412619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAHUL KHOPKAR	11/09/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRADNESH MOHARE
Street Address:	508 CARMENERE DR.
City:	KENNER, LA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	70065

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16339439
Application Number:	62404093
PCT Number:	IN2017050449

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (973)201-0660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9734864114

Email:sgiambra@budzyn-ip.comCorrespondent Name:LUDOMIR A. BUDZYNAddress Line 1:BUDZYN IP LAW, LLC

Address Line 2: 120 EAGLE ROCK AVE., STE. 328
Address Line 4: EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY 07936

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3005-31 PCT/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUDOMIR A. BUDZYN
SIGNATURE:	/Ludomir A. Budzyn/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment Mohare Khopkar (executed in parts)#page1.tif source=Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment Mohare Khopkar (executed in parts)#page2.tif source=Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment Mohare Khopkar (executed in parts)#page3.tif

PATENT 506365863 REEL: 054431 FRAME: 0767

source=Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment Mohare Khopkar (executed in parts)#page4.tif source=Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment Mohare Khopkar (executed in parts)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 054431 FRAME: 0768

## WORLDWIDE CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Rahul Khopkar** a citizen of Canada having an address at 111-3860 Albert St, Burnaby, BC V5C2C9, Canada ("**Assignor**") have made and am one of two coinventors for the inventions set forth and described in (i) US 62/404,093, (ii) PCT/PCT/IN2017/050449 ("**Patent Applications**"), and am desirous of assigning the my whole right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and underlying inventions to the Assignee, and

WHEREAS, I, **Pradnesh Mohare**, a citizen of United States of America, having an address at 508 Carmenere Dr, Kenner, LA, USA ("**Assignee**") have made and am the other of two co-inventors of the inventions set forth and described in (i) US 62/404,093, (ii) PCT/IN2017/050448, and (iii) PCT/IN2017/050449 ("**Patent Applications**"), and am desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and underlying inventions from the Assignor,

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Settlement and Assignment Agreement dated November 6, 2019 to effect the above assignment of rights, and pursuant thereto are executing this worldwide confirmatory assignment agreement ("Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and the inventions described in the Patent Applications, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions as described in the aforesaid Patent Applications, to the aforesaid Patent Applications themselves, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the aforesaid Patent Applications, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility models, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid Patent Applications and the subject matters disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent, utility models, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, the copyright rights, as well as the entire right, title and interest in all proofs-ofconcepts, prototypes, fabrications, samples, engineering design, software, tools, models, formulae, data, charts, graphs, writings, notes, memoranda, plans, reports and analyses that have been developed or generated pursuant to or in connection with any of the Patent Applications, and the inventions described in the Patent Applications.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries

including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to Letters Patent any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, reexamination, inter parties review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of defending the validity of or protecting titles to the said inventions, the United States applications for patents, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee and its successors in interest without further or other compensation than that above set forth.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment. Assignor further covenants not to challenge, or assist or participate in any third party challenge to, the assigned inventions, or any patent applications or patents thereon, whether by litigation, post grant review, inter partes review, covered business method review, reexamination, or otherwise.

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the Letters Patent, Utility Model Registrations or other similar rights to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to execute on the Assignor's behalf any and all such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Agreement and to the assignment of rights hereunder, including the right to execute on the Assignor's behalf any further assignments, powers or authority or inventor declarations that may at any time require to be submitted to any statutory authority in connection with any of the rights assigned hereunder.

Signed by ASSIGNOR:	Signed by ASSIGNEE:
Porkhophar	
Rahul Khopkar	Pradnesh Mohare
Date: NOVEMBER 09, 2019	Date:
MSP another	
Witness Signature	Witness Signature
Name: Monica PARELICAL	Name:
Date: NOVEMBER 9, 2019	Date:

STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF	
the due execution of the foregoing Wor	•
WITNESS my nand and officia	l seal, this the day of, 2019.
	Official Signature of Notary
(007:10)	Notary's printed or typed name
(Official Seal)	My commission expires:
PROVINCE OF BRITIS	sn Columbia By
acknowledged the due execution of the	nopkar personally appeared before me this day and foregoing Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment.
WITNESS my hand and officia	I seal, this theday of, 2019.
	AMIN SAVJI NOTARY PUBLIC 328 GILMORE AVENUE BURNABY, BC, CANADA V5C 4R1 604-294-3155 PERMANENT COMMISSION
	Notary's printed or typed name
eal)	My commission expires: Ptn war-tr 1

including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to Letters Patent any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, reexamination, inter parties review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of defending the validity of or protecting titles to the said inventions, the United States applications for patents, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee and its successors in interest without further or other compensation than that above set forth.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment. Assignor further covenants not to challenge, or assist or participate in any third party challenge to, the assigned inventions, or any patent applications or patents thereon, whether by litigation, post grant review, inter partes review, covered business method review, reexamination, or otherwise.

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the Letters Patent, Utility Model Registrations or other similar rights to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to execute on the Assignor's behalf any and all such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Agreement and to the assignment of rights hereunder, including the right to execute on the Assignor's behalf any further assignments, powers or authority or inventor declarations that may at any time require to be submitted to any statutory authority in connection with any of the rights assigned hereunder.

Signed by ASSIGNOR:	Signed by ASSIGNEE:
	Janobaca
Rahul Khopkar	Pradnesh Mohare
Date:	Date: 11/07/19
	Hett
Witness Signature	Witness Signature
Name:	Name: Stephen Kepper
Date:	Date: " 7 (9

COOP A OTTO CATO TO CATO COOP A A SEC	
STATE OF LOUISIANA	
PARISH OF UNIONS	
and the same of th	meren and the second se
L KTCHNAD / S	a Notary Public for said Parish and State, do
	sare personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged
	Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment.
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal, this the Zaday of World A., 2019.
	Officia Richard To Salvuey
	Notary Public
	LA Bar No. 29668
5 - 복수 및 B (18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 1	My Commission is for life.
분들이 이 성정됐다.	Notary's printed or typed name
(Official Scal)	My commission expires: Nave/
Market process (1)	
•	, a Notary Public for
do hereby certify that Rahul	Khopkar personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of	of the foregoing Worldwide Confirmatory Assignment.
WITNESS my hand and of	Ticial seal, this theday of, 2019.
	Official Signature of Notary
	Notary's printed or typed name
(Official Seal)	Notary's printed or typed name  My commission expires:

-3-